The Company has also unappropriated retained earnings and 
enough cash flow to distribute dividends according to the Company’s dividend payment policy.  It 
was deemed appropriate to propose the meeting to consider and approve the dividend at 0.14 
Baht per share, totaling amount of 44,108,708 (forty four million one hundred eight thousand and 
seven hundred eight) Baht (the Company’s shares received by the share repurchases for 
financial management purpose project will not receive dividend payment). After the dividend 
payment, the Company has unappropriated retained earnings approximately 285.7 Million Baht.

[...]

allocation and the dividend payment for the Year 2024, details of which are as follows: 
(a) No legal reserve appropriation because the Company’s legal reserve has reached the amount 

required by laws. 

(b) The dividend payment by cash at 0.14 Baht per share, totaling amount of 44,108,708 ( forty 

four million one hundred eight thousand and seven hundred eight) Baht (the Company’s shares 

received by the share repurchases for financial management purpose project will not receive 

dividend payment) from operating period during January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024. This 

dividend payment rate is in accordance with the Company’s dividend policy.

[...]

Miss Sukanya Rodkroh  (Certified Public Accountant No. 12089)  

Name and Profile of auditors as per details appeared in Attachment 4 

And to consider and approve the determination of the remuneration of the auditor for the year 2025 
in the amount of not exceeding 1,670,000.- (one million six hundred and seventy thousand) Baht.  
The audit fees for the year 2025 is increased 40 ,000.- ( forty thousand)  Baht or 2.45% from the 
audit fees for the year 2024, due to the increase of audit tasks of auditing from expansion in both 
domestic and overseas business of the Company as follows:

[...]

In order to align with the Company’s registered capital decreasing, as approved 
in agenda 9 above, the Company shall amend its Articles of Association, Clause 4. (Capital and 
Shares), by decreasing the original text and replacing it with the following: 

“Clause 4. Registered Capital 160,000,100 Baht (One Hundred Sixty Million and One 
Hundred Baht) 

divided into 320,000,200 shares (Three Hundred Twenty Million and 
Two Hundred Shares) 

a par value of 0.5 Baht per share  

divided into   

Common shares 320,000,200 shares (Three Hundred Twenty Million and 
Two Hundred Shares 

Preferred shares - shares ( - )” 

In registering the amendment of the Memorandum of Association with the Department of Business 
Development, Ministry of Commerce, the Board of Directors will consider authorizing a person to 
carry out the registration process.